



**AUDITOR'S REPORT ON QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS AND STANDALONE/  
CONSOLIDATED YEAR TO DATE RESULTS OF ACME RESOURCES LIMITED AS AT 31<sup>st</sup>  
MARCH 2013 PURSUANT TO THE CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT**

To the Board of Directors of ACME Resources Limited

1. We have audited the quarterly financial results of Acme Resources Limited for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013 and the Standalone/Consolidated year to date results for the period 1<sup>st</sup> April 2012 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013 attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. The quarterly financial results are the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the current full year ended March 31<sup>st</sup> 2013 and the published year-to-date figures up to December, 2012, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review. These quarterly financial results as well as the Standalone/Consolidated year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard (AS) 25, Interim Financial Reporting, issued pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as per section 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 or by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We did not audit the financial statements of two subsidiaries (Ojas Suppliers limited and Atul Agro Pvt. Ltd.) included in the consolidated year to date results, whose consolidated financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 5194.09 lakhs as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013 as well as the total revenue of Rs. 1613.32 lakhs as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013. These financial statements and other financial information have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion on the year to date results, to the extent they have been derived from such financial statements is based solely on the report of such other auditors.
4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:







- (i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of clause 41 of the Listing Agreement in this regard; and
- (ii) give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013 as well as the year to date results for the period from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2012 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013.
5. Further, read with paragraph 1 above, we report that the figures for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2013 represent the derived figures between the audited figures in respect of the current full year ended March 31<sup>st</sup> 2013 and the published year-to-date figures up to December, 2012, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review as stated in paragraph 1 above, as required under Clause 41 (I) (d) of the Listing Agreement.
6. Further, we also report that we have traced from the details furnished by the management, the number of shares as well as percentage of shareholdings in respect of aggregate amount of public shareholdings, pledged/encumbered shares and non-encumbered shares of promoters and promoter group shareholders, in terms of clause 35 of the Listing Agreement and found the same to be correct.

Place: New Delhi  
Date: 25<sup>th</sup> May, 2013

For T.R. Chadha & Co.  
(Firm Regn. No. 006711N)  
Chartered Accountants

  
(Neena Goel)  
Partner  
M. No. 057986

**PART-I**  
**Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2013**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated	
		Quarter Ended			Year Ended		Year Ended	
		31/03/2013	31/12/2012	31/03/2012	31/03/2013	31/03/2012	31/03/2013	31/03/2012
		(Audited*)	(Unaudited)	(Audited*)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations							
	(a) Net sales/ income from operations	428.54	518.90	745.97	2,575.19	2300.92	3735.31	3845.82
	(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total income from operations	428.54	518.90	745.97	2,575.19	2300.92	3735.31	3845.82
2	Expenses							
	(a) (Increase)/Decrease in Stock in trade	(94.62)	37.31	59.48	149.03	(102.55)	821.63	(314.15)
	(b) Purchases of Stock-in-trade	101.36	-	168.69	370.71	654.91	788.61	2278.53
	(c) Employee benefits expense	19.50	18.92	9.08	70.07	35.04	72.11	36.84
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	3.70	2.47	1.84	8.96	8.59	8.96	8.59
	(e) Provisions and Write offs	(5.71)	4.17	-	0.49	-	1.49	-
	(f) Other expenses	33.51	5.94	45.31	75.13	64.35	76.17	69.52
	Total expenses	57.74	68.81	284.40	674.39	660.34	1768.97	2079.34
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	370.80	450.09	461.57	1,900.80	1640.58	1966.34	1766.48
4	Other income	14.03	6.59	16.33	46.85	22.44	55.12	31.28
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	384.83	456.68	477.90	1947.65	1663.02	2021.46	1797.76
6	Finance costs	147.40	174.75	137.38	691.37	594.84	253.86	303.29
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	237.43	281.93	340.52	1256.28	1068.19	1767.60	1494.48
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.08
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax(7-8)	237.43	281.93	340.52	1,256.28	1,068.19	1,767.60	1,494.40
10	Tax expense (including Deferred Tax)	78.16	95.01	124.03	408.16	363.94	572.63	504.17
11	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	159.27	186.92	216.49	848.12	704.25	1,194.97	990.23
12	Provision and Contingencies	31.86	37.38	43.30	169.62	140.85	238.99	198.02
13	Net Profit for the period (11-12)	127.41	149.54	173.19	678.50	563.40	955.98	792.21
14	Share of profit / (loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	0.04	0.03
16	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 + 14 + 15)	127.41	149.54	173.19	678.50	563.40	956.02	792.24
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 per Share)	2574.40	2574.40	2574.40	2574.40	2574.40	2574.40	2574.40
18	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	-	-	-	3,135.32	2,287.20	6,871.46	5,676.53
19.i	Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (Not annualised)							
	(a) Basic (Rs.)	0.59	0.73	0.82	3.29	2.74	3.71	3.08
	(b) Diluted (Rs.)	0.59	0.73	0.82	3.29	2.74	3.71	3.08
19.ii	Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (Not annualised)							
	(a) Basic (Rs.)	0.59	0.73	0.82	3.29	2.74	3.71	3.08
	(b) Diluted (Rs.)	0.59	0.73	0.82	3.29	2.74	3.71	3.08

**PART II**

**Select Information for the Quarter and Year Ended as on March 31, 2013**

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated	
		Quarter Ended			Year Ended		Year Ended	
		31/03/2013	31/12/2012	31/03/2012	31/03/2013	31/03/2012	31/03/2013	31/03/2012
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
A	<b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>							
1	Public shareholding							
	- Number of shares	6886956	6886956	25743100	6886956	25743100	6886956	25743100
	- Percentage of shareholding	26.75	26.75	99.99	26.75	99.99	26.75	99.99
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding							
	a) Pledged / Encumbered							
	- Number of shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	b) Non - encumbered							
	- Number of shares	18857044	18857044	900	18857044	900	18857044	900
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	73.25	73.25	0.01	73.25	0.01	73.25	0.01

Particulars	Quarter ended (31-03-2013)
B	
INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
Received during the quarter	Nil
Disposed of during the quarter	Nil
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil



For ACME RESOURCES LTD.

*[Signature]*  
Director



Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Year Ended		Year Ended	
	As at March 31,2013	As at March 31,2012	As at March 31,2013	As at March 31,2012
<b>A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
1 Shareholders' funds				
(a) Share capital	2,574.40	2,574.40	2,574.40	2,574.40
(b) Reserves and surplus	3,135.32	2,287.20	6,871.46	5,676.53
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	5,709.72	4,861.60	9,445.86	8,250.93
2 Minority interest	-	-	0.98	0.93
3 Non-current liabilities				
(a) Long-term borrowings	3,347.42	5,615.26	1,818.37	1,469.65
(b) Other long-term liabilities	50.00	50.22	265.76	50.22
(c) Long-term provisions	14.95	14.47	32.15	29.39
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	3,412.37	5,679.94	2,117.26	1,550.19
4 Current liabilities				
(a) Short-term borrowings	24.97	29.25	24.97	29.24
(b) Trade payables	-	-	0.55	1,099.10
(c) Other current liabilities	76.92	58.41	78.14	59.66
(d) Short-term provisions	-	-	-	0.08
Sub-total - Current liabilities	101.89	87.66	103.66	1,188.08
<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>9,223.98</b>	<b>10,629.20</b>	<b>11,666.78</b>	<b>10,989.20</b>
<b>B ASSETS</b>				
1 Non-current assets				
(a) Fixed assets	56.96	27.03	112.80	82.87
(b) Non-current investments	903.80	903.80	-	-
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	3.29	3.52	3.29	3.52
(d) Long-term loans and advances	4,162.50	1,647.01	6,750.50	1,937.33
(e) Other non-current assets	202.66	163.18	202.66	163.18
Sub-total - Non-current assets	5,329.21	2,744.54	7,069.25	2,186.90
2 Current assets				
(a) Current investments	110.60	149.50	110.60	149.49
(b) Inventories	1,815.69	1,968.89	2,026.23	2,852.03
(c) Trade receivables	-	10.50	-	10.50
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	50.01	220.96	71.46	256.06
(e) Short-term loans and advances	1,819.84	5,391.97	1,824.84	5,396.97
(f) Other current assets	98.63	142.84	564.40	137.25
Sub-total - Current assets	3,894.77	7,884.66	4,597.53	8,802.30
<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	<b>9,223.98</b>	<b>10,629.20</b>	<b>11,666.78</b>	<b>10,989.20</b>

## Audited Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed For the Year Ended March 31, 2013

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated		
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Year Ended		
		31/03/2013	31/12/2012	31/03/2012	31/03/2013	31/03/2012	31/03/2013	31/03/2012
1	Segment Revenue:							
	(a) NBFC Business	420.04	455.90	279.46	1754.15	1,276.19	2,914.27	2,821.09
	(b) Property Trading	8.50	63.00	304.48	821.04	1,024.73	821.04	1,024.73
	(c) Others	14.03	6.59	6.11	46.85	22.44	55.12	31.28
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>442.57</b>	<b>525.49</b>	<b>590.05</b>	<b>2622.04</b>	<b>2323.36</b>	<b>3,790.43</b>	<b>3,877.10</b>
2	Segment Results (Profit before tax and interest from each segment)							
	(a) NBFC Business	243.78	269.53	85.87	985.21	573.39	1,488.26	995.32
	(b) Property Trading	(26.58)	12.01	238.34	224.22	472.37	224.22	472.38
	(c) Others	20.23	0.39	16.33	46.85	22.44	55.12	31.28
	<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>237.43</b>	<b>281.93</b>	<b>340.54</b>	<b>1256.28</b>	<b>1068.20</b>	<b>1,767.60</b>	<b>1,498.98</b>
3	Capital Employed (Segment Assets-Segment Liabilities)							
	(a) NBFC Business	2695.13	2694.72	823.03	2695.13	823.03	6699.85	6886.27
	(b) Property Trading	1757.20	1592.08	3,232.22	1757.20	3,232.22	1974.73	3221.72
	(c) Unallocated	1257.39	1274.84	6,447.34	1257.39	6,447.34	771.28	(216.17)
	<b>Total Capital Employed</b>	<b>5709.72</b>	<b>5561.64</b>	<b>10502.59</b>	<b>5709.72</b>	<b>10502.59</b>	<b>9445.86</b>	<b>9891.82</b>

- The working results for the year ended March 31, 2013 have been arrived at after considering provisions for Non-Performing and Standard Assets as per Reserve Bank of India guidelines, provision for taxes and other necessary provisions.
- \*The figures for the last quarter of the current year and for the previous year are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and year to date published figures up to the third quarter.
- The consolidated result includes the audited results of the Atul Agro Private Limited (98.01% shareholding) and Ojas Suppliers Limited (99.99% shareholding).
- The company has not declared any dividend for the year ended on 31st March 2013.
- NBFC Business is representing the financing business and sales/purchase of properties are included under 'Property trading'.
- The above results have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 25/05/2013. The above results pertain to Acme Resources Limited on standalone & Consolidation basis.
- Prior period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.

  
 T.R. Chaddha,  
 M.N. 057986

For ACME RESOURCES LTD.

Director

Chairman &amp; Director

Date : 25/05/2013